

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

ENERGY TRANSFER LP and its
subsidiary and employing entity LA
GRANGE ACQUISITION, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD, a federal administrative agency,
JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official
capacity as the General Counsel of the
National Labor Relations Board,
LAUREN M. McFERRAN, in her official
capacity as the Chairman of the National
Labor Relations Board, MARVIN E.
KAPLAN, GWYNNE A. WILCOX, and
DAVID M. PROUTY, in their official
capacities as Board Members of the
National Labor Relations Board, and
JOHN DOE in his official capacity as an
Administrative Law Judge of the National
Labor Relations Board,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00198-JVB

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND..... 1

 I. Statutory and regulatory background 1

 II. Procedural history 4

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. La Grange is not likely to succeed on any of its claims. 7

 A. La Grange cannot succeed on either of its removal-based constitutional claims because it fails to allege prejudicial harm and, in any event, removal protections for those officials are constitutional. 7

 1. La Grange’s failure to allege causal harm from either Board members’ or NLRB ALJs’ removal protections is fatal to its removal claims. 8

 2. Preliminary injunctive relief is unavailable where severance can resolve the threat of appearing before an unconstitutionally insulated adjudicator. ... 11

 3. Removal protections for NLRB Board members are constitutional under *Humphrey’s Executor* and Fifth Circuit law. 13

 4. Removal protections for NLRB ALJs are also constitutional. 17

 B. La Grange’s Seventh Amendment claim is beyond this Court’s subject-matter jurisdiction and contrary to controlling law. 18

 C. La Grange is not likely to establish district court jurisdiction over nor prevail on its combined-functions claim. 24

 II. La Grange has not met its burden to show irreparable harm arising from the alleged constitutional infirmities it identifies. 26

 A. La Grange has not shown any irreparable harm resulting from removal protections for NLRB ALJs or Board members. 27

 B. La Grange’s Seventh Amendment and combination of functions claims are too speculative to be a basis for irreparable harm. 27

 C. La Grange’s alleged economic harm is insufficient to establish a right to preliminary injunctive relief. 29

 III. The balance of the equities and the public interest factors counsel against granting a preliminary injunction. 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agwilines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1936).....	15, 22, 28
<i>Anibowei v. Morgan</i> , 70 F.4th 898 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Axon Enterprise Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	passim
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	11
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	7
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966).....	20
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	10
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Care One, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2023 WL 6457641 (D. Conn. Oct. 4, 2023)	10
<i>CashCall, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 734 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8, 9, 10

Collins v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 8, 9, 11

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... passim

Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)..... passim

Decker Coal v. Pehringer,
8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 18

Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB,
953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 16

Def. Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State,
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 29

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 19

Exela Enter. Sols. v. NLRB,
32 F.4th 436 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 16, 25

Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB,
379 U.S. 203 (1964)..... 2, 3

Foster v. Wilson,
504 F.3d 1046, 1050 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... passim

HHS v. Jarboe,
2023 MSPB 22 (Aug. 2, 2023) 4

Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... passim

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 14, 25

In re Chocallo,
1 MSPR 605 (1980) 4

Integrity Advance, LLC v. CFPB,
48 F.4th 1161 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 9

Jarkesy v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
51 F.4th 644 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 17, 20

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Jarkesy,
2024 WL 3187811 (U.S. June 27, 2024) passim

K & R Contractors, LLC v. Keene,
86 F.4th 135 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 9

Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 6

Kim v. FINRA,
2023 WL 6538544 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2023)..... 26

L. Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.,
63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 9, 10

Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
2023 WL 4934989 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 2, 2023) 10

Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
103 F.4th 748, 757 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 10, 18, 26

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 30

Lee Brass Co.,
316 NLRB 1122 (1995) 28

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 13

M. D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 29

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 24

Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC,
2024 WL 1121424 (Mar. 15, 2024) 26, 27

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 27

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 18,

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 6

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 18

Nathanson v. NLRB,
344 U.S. 25 (1953)..... 30

Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940)..... 21, 30

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 7

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 25

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... passim

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,
313 U.S. 177 (1941)..... 3, 19, 25

Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB,
311 U.S. 7 (1940)..... 15

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 12

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Finance Protection Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

Sheffield v. Bush,
604 F.3d 586 (S.D. Tex. 2022)..... 26

Space Expl. Techn. Corp. v. Bell,
2023 WL 8885128 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2023) 10, 13

<i>Tex. Alliance for Ret. Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22 (2022), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>U.A.W. Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	29
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	18
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	21, 25
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>WestRock Servs., Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 157 (2018)	2
<i>White v. Carlucci</i> , 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989).....	6, 25
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Off. of Violent Sex Offender Mgmt.</i> , 584 F. App'x 210 (5th Cir. 2014) (mem.)	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 28
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1202	4
5 U.S.C. § 3105	2
5 U.S.C. § 7521	3, 11
15 U.S.C. § 2053	14
15 U.S.C. § 2056	14

15 U.S.C. § 2057 14

15 U.S.C. § 2064 14

15 U.S.C. § 2076 14

15 U.S.C. § 2069 14

15 U.S.C. § 2071 14

29 U.S.C. § 151 1, 29

29 U.S.C. § 153 2, 12, 14, 16

29 U.S.C. § 154 2

29 U.S.C. § 156 2

29 U.S.C. § 157 1

29 U.S.C. §159 2, 14

29 U.S.C. §160 1, 2, 3, 14, 15

Consumer Product Safety Act, Pub. L. 92-573, § 4, 86 Stat. 1207 (1972)..... 15

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 9

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)..... 2

29 C.F.R. § 102.54–102.59 28

Other Authorities

2 The Developing Labor Law: The Board, the Courts, and the National Labor Relations Act ch. 31.I.B (John E. Higgins, Jr., et al., eds., 7th ed. 2017)..... 2

Jane Manners & Lev Menand, *The Three Permissions: Presidential Removal and the Statutory Limits of Agency Independence*, 121 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2021) 17

Modifying Interpretation of Section 102.117(b)(1), General Counsel Memo 15-07..... 5
